December 13, 2017

A regular meeting of the Hume Town Board, 20 North Genesee Street, Fillmore, New York; Allegany County took place on December 13, 2017 at the Wide Awake Club Library, 22 North Genesee Street, Fillmore, New York, at 7PM, in the Gerald McGlynn Community Room. Officials in attendance were: Supervisor Dennis Ricketts; Councilmembers Darlene Mason, Bruce Hinz, Christopher Austin and Daniel Miller; and Town Clerk Susan Bodnar.

MINUTES

Councilman Austin moved to accept the Minutes of the November 7, 2017 Board Meeting. Councilman Miller seconded the motion. 5 ayes. O noes.

COMMUNITY FORM

Supervisor Ricketts thanked the Board for many years of continued support. The Board thanked him, also, for his service and dedication to the Town of Hume over the years. Supervisor Ricketts turned over the meeting to Councilwoman Mason.

The Town Board appointed Darla Indralingam to succeed Karen Cwiklinski as Court Clerk for the Town of Hume Justice Court. Councilman Austin motioned. Councilman Hinz seconded. 5 ayes. O noes.

WATER/SEWER

A motion was made by Councilman Austin to accept a quote from EJB as the low quote of \$7,299.50 for a safety cage for the Water/Sewer Departments. Councilman Miller seconded the motion. 5 ayes. 0 noes.

DOG CONTROL

Dog Control Officer Leslie Claggett discussed the option to do away with Purebred Licensing in the Town.

MUSEUM

Historian Rondus Miller talked about the second phase of the grant for the Museum. This phase is about adding an Accessible Chairlift to the entrance of the Museum. A motion was made by Supervisor Ricketts to pay the chairlift company \$25,000 for a down payment and pay the remaining balance when the installation was completed. Councilman Miller seconded. 5 ayes. 0 noes.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Councilwoman Mason motioned to go into Executive Session for the need of an Attorney/Client Conference. Councilman Austin seconded. 5 ayes. 0 noes.

Councilman Austin motioned to come out of Executive Session. Councilman Hinz seconded. 5 ayes. 0 noes.

PUBLIC MEETING

A motion was to have a Public Meeting for the Renewal of Wiscoy/Rossburg, Brooks Hose and the Rescue Squad Contracts on January 10, 2018. The motion was made by Councilman Austin. Councilwoman Miller seconded. 5 ayes. 0 noes.

REPORTS

Supervisor Ricketts moved to accept all Reports and Bills as written. Councilman Hinz seconded. 5 ayes. 0 noes.

ADJOURNMENT

Councilman Miller moved to adjourn the meeting. Councilman Austin seconded. 5 ayes. 0 noes.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Bodnar Town Clerk Town of Hume